

No. 71422-8-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION III

VITO DeGRANDIS, an individual,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

JAMES STANFORD and JANE DOE STANFORD, in their
individual capacities and as a marital community; and STANFORD
DEVELOPMENT, INC., a Washington corporation,

Defendants,

JANE DOE (KRISTENE) STANFORD, an individual,

Appellant.

KRISTENE STANFORD'S REPLY BRIEF

KEVIN W. ROBERTS
ADAM J. CHAMBERS
DUNN BLACK & ROBERTS, P.S.
111 North Post, Suite 300
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 455-8711
Attorneys for Appellant Kristene Stanford

2011 MAR 21 AM 11:21
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. The Summary Judgment Entered Against Kristene Stanford May Be Reviewed On Appeal Based On DeGrandis' Violations Of The Civil Rules.....	4
B. DeGrandis Did Not Obtain An Order Of Default And Failed To Properly Serve Kristene Stanford, So Relief Under CR 60(b)(11) Is Appropriate.....	9
C. Kristene Stanford's Individual Inclusion On The Judgment Was A Clerical Error, So Relief Under CR 60(a) Is Proper.....	12
D. Kristene Stanford Is Entitled To Attorney Fees Based On A Recognized Ground Of Equity.....	17
E. DeGrandis Is Not Entitled To Attorney's Fees.....	18
III. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Advocates for Responsible Development v. Western Washington Growth Management Hearings Board,</u> 170 Wn.2d 577 (2010)	18
<u>Bates v. Glasser,</u> 130 Wash. 328 (1924)	9
<u>C. Rhyne & Associates v. Swanson,</u> 41 Wn. App. 323 (1985)	10
<u>Entranco Engineers v. Envirodyne, Inc.,</u> 34 Wn. App. 503 (2002)	13, 14, 15
<u>J.T. Haley v. Highland,</u> 142 Wn.2d 135 (2000)	7, 8
<u>James v. Cannell,</u> 135 Wash. 80 (1925)	17
<u>Mallotte v. Gorton,</u> 75 Wn.2d 306 (1969)	13
<u>Martin v. Triol,</u> 121 Wn.2d 135 (1993)	5
<u>Max L. Wells Trust v. Grand Central Sauna & Hot Tub Co.,</u> 62 Wn. App. 593 (1991)	8
<u>Maynard Inv. Co. v. McCann,</u> 77 Wn.2d 616 (1970)	5, 6, 7
<u>Presidential Estates Apartment Associates v. Barrett,</u> 129 Wn.2d 320 (1996)	12
<u>Rorvig v. Douglas,</u> 123 Wn.2d 854 (1994)	17, 18
<u>Shaw v. City of Des Moines,</u> 109 Wn. App. 896 (2002)	13

<u>Topliff v. Chicago Ins. Co.,</u> 130 Wn. App. 301 (2005)	6
<u>Walla Walla County Fire Protection Dist. No. 5 v. Washington</u> <u>Auto Carriage, Inc.,</u> 50 Wn. App. 355 (1987)	13

Statutes

RCW 26.16.010-030	8
-------------------------	---

Rules

CR 5	12
CR 5(a).....	3, 5, 9, 10
CR 55	10
CR 55(a).....	10
CR 55(a)(1).....	11
CR 55(a)(3).....	10, 11
CR 56(c).....	3, 5, 6, 10
CR 60	2, 7, 16
CR 60(a).....	4, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19
CR 60(b)(11).....	3, 9, 12, 16, 19
CR60(b)(11).....	3
RAP 18.1.....	18
RAP 18.9(a)	20
RAP 2.5.....	6, 7
RAP 5.2.....	6

Other Authorities

Wash. Const., Art. I, Sec. 3	5
